
– 1 –

Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited 
takes no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, makes no representation as to 
its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaims any liability whatsoever for any loss 
howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this 
announcement.

TAO HEUNG HOLDINGS LIMITED
稻香控股有限公司*

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

(Stock code: 573)

EXCEEDING OF 2016 ANNUAL CAP-SALE AND
REVISION OF EXISTING 2017 ANNUAL CAP-SALE FOR

CONTINUING CONNECTED TRANSACTIONS

This announcement is made pursuant to Rule 14A.54 of the Listing Rules.

Reference is made to the announcement of the Company dated 20 November 2015 in 
relation to the continuing connected transactions between the Group and Baker Group 
under the Master Supply Agreement.

It came to the attention of the Company that with respect to the aggregate amount of the 
continuing connected transactions for the year ended 31 December 2016, the aggregate 
amount of the sale transactions to Baker Group in 2016 amounted to HK$4,275,000 
exceeded the 2016 Annual Cap-Sale of HK$1,600,000. In addition, the Board expects that 
the Existing 2017 Annual Cap-Sale will be exceeded. As such, the Group and Baker Group 
entered to a supplemental agreement to revise the annual cap of Sale to Baker Group on 21 
April 2017 from HK$2,160,000 to HK$15,000,000 for the year ended 31 December 2017. 
Saved as disclosed above, all existing major terms and conditions under the Master Supply 
Agreement remain unchanged.

LISTING RULE IMPLICATIONS

As the sale transactions to Baker Group in 2016 exceeded the relevant annual cap 
pursuant to Rule 14A.54 of the Listing Rules, the Company is required to re-comply with 
the reporting and announcement requirements. As the highest of all of the applicable 
percentage ratios in respect of the aggregate amount of the continuing connected 
transactions for the year ended 31 December 2016 exceeded 0.1% but did not exceed 
5%, the transactions are only subject to the reporting, annual review and announcement 
requirements but are exempt from the independent shareholders’ approval requirement 
under Chapter 14A of the Listing Rules.



– 2 –

In addition, as the highest of all of the applicable percentage ratios in respect of the 
Revised Annual Caps of 2017 for the transactions is more than 0.1% and less than 5%. 
Accordingly, the transactions contemplated under the Master Supply Agreement will be 
subject to the reporting and announcement requirements but are exempt from independent 
shareholders’ approval requirement under Chapter 14A of the Listing Rules.

BACKGROUND

This announcement is made pursuant to Rule 14A.54 of the Listing Rules.

Reference is made to the announcement of the Company dated 20 November 2015 in relation 
to the continuing connected transactions between the Group and Baker Group under the 
Master Supply Agreement.

On 20 November 2015, the Group and Baker Group entered into the Master Supply 
Agreement, pursuant to which, the Group will supply or procure to supply the Products to 
and from Baker and its wholly owned subsidiary at such prices based on the actual costs 
plus a mark-up of no more than 30%. The Master Supply Agreement will be effective from 
21 November 2015 to 31 December 2017. The sums receivable or payable to the Group for 
supplying or procuring to supply the Products to and from Baker under the Master Supply 
Agreement shall be subject to the Annual Cap.

EXCEEDING OF 2016 ANNUAL CAP-SALE

During the year ended 31 December 2016, the Group had the following transactions with 
Baker Group:

Transactions
amount for

the year ended
31 December 

2016

Annual Cap for
the year ended

31 December 
2016

HK$’000 HK$’000

Purchase from Baker Group 5,081 15,700
Sale to Baker Group 4,275 1,600

It came to the attention of the Company that the sale transaction to Baker Group in 2016 
amounted to HK$4,275,000 which has exceeded the 2016 Annual Cap-Sale of HK$1,600,000.



– 3 –

REASONS FOR EXCEEDING THE 2016 ANNUAL CAP-SALE

The sale transactions to Baker Group in 2016 has exceeded the relevant annual cap mainly 
due to the restructuring of the operation of Baker Group in the last quarter of 2016 which 
involved the closure of bakery factory of Baker Group and correspondingly shifted the supply 
of Products to the Group’s food processing and logistics centre. This oversight was discovered 
after the close of the financial year when the Company was in the process of preparing the 
Group’s consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2016.

MEASURES ADOPTED BY THE COMPANY FOR FUTURE COMPLIANCE

In order to avoid any occurrence of similar events in the future, the Company will strengthen 
the development of continuing connected transactions warning system, shorten the process 
of data collection and cross-check, further improve the supervision and management level 
of connected transactions and enhance training for Directors and senior management of the 
Group so that the Company can comply with the requirements under the Listing Rule in a 
timely manner.

REVISION OF THE ANNUAL CAPS

Due to the business restructuring of Baker Group, it is expected that the Products supplied 
by the Group’s food processing and logistics centre to Baker Group under the Master Supply 
Agreement will possibly increase accordingly. For the two months ended 28 February 2017, 
the historical transaction amount of sums payable by Baker Group to the Group for the 
procurement of the Products was approximately HK$1,780,000. As such, the Group and Baker 
Group entered into a supplemental agreement on 21 April 2017 to revise the Annual Cap as 
follows:

Existing
2017 annual cap

for the 
year ended

31 December 
2017

Revised
2017 annual cap

for the 
year ended

31 December 
2017

HK$’000 HK$’000

Purchase from Baker Group 18,840 18,840
Sale to Baker Group 2,160 15,000

The aforementioned Revised Annual Caps are based on various considerations, including but 
not limited to (i) the historical purchases of the Products by the Parties from other suppliers; 
(ii) the anticipated increase in the purchases by the Parties; and (iii) the purchase amount of 
similar products by other entities of the Group with similar scale of operation.

Saved as disclosed above, all existing major terms and conditions under the Master Supply 
Agreement remain unchanged.



– 4 –

LISTING RULES IMPLICATIONS

Baker and ACT Foods are non-wholly owned subsidiaries of the Company and are connected 
persons of the Company as the associate of a director of the Company holds 40% of the issued 
share capital of Baker at the commencement date of the Master Supply Agreement. The 
transactions contemplated under the Master Supply Agreement therefore constitute continuing 
connected transactions (as such term is defined under the Listing Rules) for the Company.

As the sale transactions to Baker Group in 2016 exceeded the 2016 Annual Cap pursuant to 
Rule 14A.54 of the Listing Rules, the Company is required to re-comply with the reporting 
and announcement requirements. As the highest of all of the applicable percentage ratios in 
respect of the aggregate amount of the continuing connected transactions for the year ended 31 
December 2016 exceeded 0.1% but did not exceed 5% of the Listing Rules, the transactions 
are only subject to the reporting, annual review and announcement requirements but are 
exempt from the independent shareholders’ approval requirement under Chapter 14A of the 
Listing Rules.

In addition, as the highest of all of the applicable percentage ratios in respect of the Revised 
Annual Caps of 2017 for the transactions is more than 0.1% and less than 5%. Accordingly, 
the transactions contemplated under the Master Supply Agreement will be subject to the 
reporting and announcement but are exempt from independent shareholders’ approval 
requirement under Chapter 14A of the Listing Rules.

GENERAL INFORMATION RELATING TO THE COMPANY AND BAKER

The Group is principally involved in the restaurant and bakery operations, provision of food 
catering services, production, sale and distribution of food products related to restaurant 
operations and poultry farm operations.

Baker is indirectly owned as to 60% by the Company and 40% by the associate of the director 
of the Company at the commencement date of the Master Supply Agreement. Baker is an 
investment holding company with its wholly-owned subsidiary, ACT Foods operating bakery 
shops in Mainland China.

DEFINITIONS USED IN THIS ANNOUNCEMENT

Unless the context requires otherwise, the capitalised terms used in this announcement shall 
have the following meanings:–

“2016 Annual Cap-Sale” HK$1,600,000, the annual cap of sale transactions to 
Baker Group under the Master Supply Agreement dated 20 
November 2015;

“ACT Foods” means ACT Foods (Shenzhen) Company Limited, a wholly 
owned subsidiary of Baker whose 60% shareholdings held by 
the Company indirectly and the remaining 40% held by the 
associate of the director of the Company. Hence, ACT Foods 
is a connected person of the Company;



– 5 –

“Annual Cap” means the ant icipated aggregate annual value of the 
proposed transactions contemplated under the Master 
Supply Agreement for the period from the commencement 
date of the Master Supply Agreement and for each of the 
financial years ending 31 December 2017 as disclosed in the 
announcement of the Company dated 20 November 2015;

“associates” has the meaning ascribed to it by the Listing Rules;

“Baker” means Baker Limited, a company incorporated in Hong 
Kong with limited liability;

“Baker Group” means Baker and its subsidiary;

“Board” means the board of Directors;

“China or PRC” means the People’s Republic of China, excluding Hong 
Kong, the Macau Special Administrative Region and Taiwan;

“Company” means Tao Heung Holdings Limited 稻香控股有限公司*, 
a company incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited 
liability and whose shares are listed on the Main Board;

“connected person” has the meaning ascribed to it under the Listing Rules;

“Directors” means the directors of the Company;

“Existing 2017 Annual
Cap-Sale”

HK$2,160,000, the annual cap of sale transactions to 
Baker Group under the Master Supply Agreement dated 20 
November 2015;

“Group” means the Company and its subsidiaries;

“Hong Kong” means The Hong Kong Special Administrative Region of the 
PRC;

“Listing Rules” means The Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the 
Stock Exchange;

“Main Board” means the main board of the Stock Exchange;

“Master Supply
Agreement”

means the master supply agreement dated 20 November 2015 
entered into between the Company and Baker for the supply 
of the Products;

“Parties” means the Company or its designated subsidiaries and Baker 
or ACT Foods;



– 6 –

“percentage ratios” refers to the percentage ratios under rule 14.07 of the Listing 
Rules;

“Products” means the products supplied or procured to be supplied 
by and from the Company and Baker Group for their daily 
consumption in the course of their respective businesses. The 
Products shall include, but without limitation to, fresh food, 
semi-processed food, food ingredients, utensils, packaging 
materials, printing materials, uniform and such other 
materials as agreed between the parties to the Master Supply 
Agreement from time to time;

“Revised Annual Caps” means the ant icipated aggregate annual value of the 
proposed transactions contemplated under the Master Supply 
Agreement for the financial year ended 31 December 2017 as 
set out in the section headed “Revision of the Annual Caps” 
in this announcement;

“Stock Exchange” means The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited;

“HK$” means Hong Kong dollars, the lawful currency of Hong 
Kong.

By order of the Board
Tao Heung Holdings Limited

CHUNG Wai Ping
Chairman

Hong Kong, 21 April 2017

As at the date of this announcement, the board of the Directors comprised nine Directors, 
of which four are executive Directors, namely Mr. CHUNG Wai Ping, Mr. WONG Ka Wing, 
Mr. LEUNG Yiu Chun and Mr. HO Yuen Wah; two are non-executive Directors, namely 
Mr. FONG Siu Kwong and Mr. CHAN Yue Kwong, Michael and three are independent non-
executive Directors namely Professor CHAN Chi Fai, Andrew, Mr. MAK Hing Keung, Thomas 
and Mr. NG Yat Cheung.

* For identification purpose only



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (Japan Color 2001 Coated)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.6
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /sRGB
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness false
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
    /CFangSong-Light
    /CGuLi-Bold
    /CGuYin-Bold
    /CHei-UltraBold
    /CHei2-Bold
    /CHei2-Xbold
    /CHei3-Bold
    /CJNgai-Bold
    /CKan-Xbold
    /CNganKai-Bold
    /CO2Yuen-XboldOutline
    /COYuen-Xbold
    /COYuen-XboldOutline
    /CPo-Bold
    /CPo3-Bold
    /CSong3-Medium
    /CSu-Medium
    /CXLi-Medium
    /CXing-Medium
    /CXingKai-Bold
    /CYuen-SemiMedium
    /MBei-Bold
    /MHei-Bold
    /MHei-Light
    /MHei-Medium
    /MHei-Xbold
    /MKai-Medium
    /MKai-SemiBold
    /MLi-Bold
    /MNgai-Bold
    /MSung-Light
    /MSung-Medium
    /MSung-Xbold
    /MYuen-Light
    /MYuen-Medium
    /MYuen-Xbold
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages false
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 200
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.40
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages false
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 200
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.40
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages false
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 300
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<
    /CHT <>
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /BleedOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToRGB
      /DestinationProfileName (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
      /DestinationProfileSelector /UseName
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MarksOffset 0
      /MarksWeight 0.283460
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA
      /PageMarksFile /JapaneseWithCircle
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
    <<
      /AllowImageBreaks true
      /AllowTableBreaks true
      /ExpandPage false
      /HonorBaseURL true
      /HonorRolloverEffect false
      /IgnoreHTMLPageBreaks false
      /IncludeHeaderFooter false
      /MarginOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetadataAuthor ()
      /MetadataKeywords ()
      /MetadataSubject ()
      /MetadataTitle ()
      /MetricPageSize [
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetricUnit /inch
      /MobileCompatible 0
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (GoLive)
        (8.0)
      ]
      /OpenZoomToHTMLFontSize false
      /PageOrientation /Portrait
      /RemoveBackground false
      /ShrinkContent true
      /TreatColorsAs /MainMonitorColors
      /UseEmbeddedProfiles false
      /UseHTMLTitleAsMetadata true
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [600 600]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


